

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FT. MYERS DIVISION**

<hr/>)	
IN RE MIVA, INC.)	CIVIL ACTION FILE
SECURITIES LITIGATION)	NO. 2:05-cv-00201-FtM-29DNF
<hr/>)	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED 3

 A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlements 3

 B. The Proposed Settlement is the Result of Non-Collusive, Good Faith,
 Arm’s-Length Negotiations 4

 C. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate..... 5

 1. Lead Plaintiffs’ Likelihood of Success at Trial Supports Approval 6

 2. The Range of Possible Recovery; the Point in the Range of
 Recovery at Which the Settlement is Fair, Adequate, and
 Reasonable; and the Complexity, Expense, and Duration of
 Litigation Support Approval 7

 3. The Stage of Proceedings at Which the Settlement Was Achieved
 Supports Approval 9

 D. The Plan of Allocation is Fair and Reasonable..... 10

III. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE ARE ADEQUATE..... 11

 A. The Scope of the Notice Program..... 11

 B. The Notice Program Comports with Due Process 12

IV. PROPOSED SCHEDULE 15

V. CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 3.01(g) 16

VI. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.,
2009 WL 4434586 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2009)..... 6

Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc.,
118 F.R.D. 534(S.D. Fla. 1988) 3

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 3, 5, 9

Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
603 F.2d 263(2d Cir. 1979) (..... 7

Borcea v. Carnival Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 5, 11, 13

Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.,
805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 6

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2nd Cir. 1974)..... 8

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 3, 4, 7

D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 5

Danieli v. IBM Corp.,
2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009) 11

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974) 12

Ferguson v. Upscale Saturday Night, Inc.,
2007 WL 2774196 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 6, 2007) 3

Gutter v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27238 (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2003)..... 6

Hernandez v. Tropical Const. & Maintenance Corp.,
2007 WL 1201143 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2007) 3

Holman v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc.,
2009 WL 4015573 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2009)..... 5

In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 10

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) 7

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
2012 WL 4173458 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 19, 2012)..... 4, 13

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
141 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Ga. 1992)..... 13

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
552 F. 2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 12

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 3

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 8

McDermott, Inc. v. Amclyde,
511 U.S. 202 (1994)..... 3

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 12

Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 7

Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.,
2010 WL 2401149 (S.D. Fla. Jun. 15, 2010) 3, 4, 11

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 7

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 10

Woodward v. Nor-Am Chem. Co.,
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7372 (S.D. Ala. May 23, 1996)..... 9

Rules & Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 1, 3

Other Authorities

Newberg & Conte, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §11.45 (3d ed. 1992) 9
